Purchasing Office Item No. 57
RECOMMENDATION FOR COUNCIL ACTION

Subject: Authorize award and execution of a 24-month secondary requirements supply contract with
INDUSTRIAL ASPHALT, INC. (WDB), Austin, TX, for the purchase of hot mix asphalt concrete in an
estimated amount not to exceed $1,385,422, with two 12-month extension options in an estimated
amount not to exceed $852,204 for the first extension option, and $980,034 for the second extension
option, for a total estimated contract amount not to exceed $3,217,660.

Amount and Source of Funding: Funding in the amount of $288,630 is available in the Fiscal Year
2007-2008 Operating Budget of the Public Works Department. Funding for the remaining 19 months of
the original contract period and extension options is contingent upon available funding in future budgets.
Fiscal Note: There is no unanticipated fiscal impact. A fiscal note is not required.

For More Information: Roy Rivers, Buyer 1l / 974-6434

Purchasing Language: Lowest bid meeting specifications of three bids received.

MBE/WBE: This contract will be awarded in compliance with Chapter 2-9D of the City Code (Minority-

Owned and Women-Owned Business Enterprise Procurement Program). No subcontracting
opportunities were identified; therefore, no goals were established for this solicitation.

This is a secondary contract for the supply of approximately 14,600 tons of hot mix asphaltic concrete
Type A, B, C, C (SBS), D & F to be used by the Public Works Department on an as-needed basis for
storm-drain maintenance and construction activities. The hot mix asphaltic concrete is also used for
asphalt pavement repairs, temporary sidewalks, driveways and gutter construction. The Contractor shall
have the materials available for pick up during normal working hours and days.

This contract will serve as a backup supply agreement in the event that the primary contractor is unable
to provide the material in accordance with the City’s request.

MBE/WBE solicited: 3/3 MBE/WBE bid: 0/1

PRICE ANALYSIS

a. Adequate competition.

b. Fifteen notices were sent, including three MBEs and three WBEs. Three bids were received, including
one WBE.

c. The pricing offered represents a 5% increase to the last contract award in September 2006.

APPROVAL JUSTIFICATION

a. Lowest bid received meeting specifications.

b. The Purchasing Office concurs with the Public Works Department’s recommended award.
c. Advertised in the Austin American-Statesman and on the Internet.



